In The

Supreme Court of the United States

GARY KENT JONES.

Petitioner.

V

LINDA K. FLOWERS and MARK WILCOX. Commissioner of State Lands,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The Arkansas Supreme Court

RESPONDENTS' JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROL L. LINCOLN Room 109, State Capitol Little Rock AR 72201 (501) 324-9422

A.J. Kelly Counsel of Record Kelly Law Firm, PLC PO Box 251570 Little Rock AR 72225 (501) 374-0400 ajkiplaw@aol.com

July 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ALLEGED CONFLICTS IN THE CIR- CUITS AND OTHER COURTS ARE ILLUSORY SINCE THE CASES CAN BE RECONCILED EASILY	
1. Arkansas Supreme Court Properly Stated the Correct Rule of Law	6
2. Petitioner has failed to preserve for review any challenge to Arkansas Code Annotated Section 26-35-705	11
3. Essential Facts Have Been Omitted or Misstated by Petitioner	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW AGREES WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS, IS FAIR, AND IS RIGHT ON THE MERITS	14
CONCLUSION	17
~ ~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	T 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Akey v. Clinton County, 375 F.3d 231 (2nd Cir. 2004)
Dusenbery v. United States, 534 U.S. 161 (2002) 9, 10, 15
Garcia v. Meza, 235 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2000)9
Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams, 462 U.S. 791 (1983)
Minnesota v. National Tea Co., 309 U.S. 551 (1940) 12
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)
Plemons v. Gale, 396 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2005)7
Rigsby v. Rigsby, 356 Ark. 311 (2004)
Statutes
Arkansas Code Annotated Section 26-37-202(e) 5
Arkansas Code Annotated Section 26-37-301 5, 10
Arkansas Code Annotated Section 26-35-705 11, 12
